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In the Matter of                  OADR Docket No. 2024-006  

The Prysmian Group and              DEP File No. 23-AQ01P-0019-APP 

Prysmian Cables & Systems USA, LLC        Facility No. 642477 

                     Somerset, MA 

________________________    

 

 

 

FINAL DECISION 

 

 

I adopt the Recommended Final Decision of the Presiding Officer.  The parties to this 

proceeding are notified of their right to file a motion for reconsideration of this decision, pursuant to 

310 CMR 1.01(14)(d).  The motion must be filed with the Case Administrator and served on all parties 

within seven business days of the postmark date of this decision.  A person who has the right to seek 

judicial review may appeal this decision to the Superior Court pursuant to M.G.L. c. 30A, §14(1).  The 

complaint must be filed in the Court within thirty days of receipt of this decision.   

        

                  

                 Bonnie Heiple 

  Commissioner 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

SERVICE LIST 

 Petitioner                 Kathleen Souza, on behalf of the Somerset Resident Group 

              130 Pocasset Street 

                    Somerset, MA  02725 

                  kathysouza317@gmail.com   

  

 Legal Representative                   None listed in Appeal Notice   

 

 

 Applicant           Prysmian Group and Prysmian Cables & Systems USA, LLC

               

 

 Legal Representative       Adam P. Kahn, Esq. 

              Daniel Carlston, Esq. 

              Foley Hoag 

              Seaport World Trade Center West 

              155 Seaport Boulevard 

              Boston, MA  02210 

              akahn@foleyhoag.com  

              dcarlston@foleyhoag.com  

 

 Department         Gerard Martin, Regional Director 

              MassDEP/ Southeast Regional Office 

              20 Riverside Drive 

              Lakeville, MA  02347 

              Gerard.martin@mass.gov   

          

              Seth Pickering, Deputy Regional Director  

              Mark Poudrier, Section Chief 

              Peter Russell, Environmental Analyst 

              MassDEP/ Bureau of Air and Waste 

              Southeast Regional Office 

              20 Riverside Drive 

              Lakeville, MA  02347 

              Seth.pickering@mass.gov  

              Mark.poudrier@mass.gov  

              Peter.russell@mass.gov  

 

 Legal Representatives      Bruce Hopper, Deputy General Counsel for Litigation  

              Katherine Blakley, Counsel 

             MassDEP/Office of General Counsel  

             100 Cambridge Street, 9th Floor 

             Boston, MA 02114 

              Bruce.e.hopper@mass.gov  

              Katherine.blakley@mass.gov  
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 cc: Ben Hanna, Legal and Policy Advisor 

   MassDEP Commissioner’s Office 

   100 Cambridge Street, 9th Floor 

   Boston, MA  02114 

   Ben.hanna@mass.gov 

 

   Shaun Walsh, Chief Regional Counsel 

   MassDEP/ Office of General Counsel  

   Southeast Regional Office 

   20 Riverside Drive 

   Lakeville, MA  02347 

   Shaun.walsh@mass.gov  

   

  Jakarta Childers, Program Coordinator 

  MassDEP/Office of General Counsel 

  100 Cambridge Street, 9th Floor 

  Boston, MA  02114 

  Jakarta.childers@mass.gov   
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